
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing Panel  AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 18 June 2019 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm * 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  Harrow Civic Centre, 

Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 
* THERE WILL BE A BRIEFING FOR MEMBERS AT 7.00PM IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1&2.> 

 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

(To be appointed) 

 

  Councillors: 

 
Sarah Butterworth 
Angella Murphy-Strachan 

 

Stephen Wright 
 

 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 

Note:  There are no Reserve Members currently appointed to this Panel. 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Miriam Wearing, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1542   E-mail:  miriam.wearing@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Licensing Panel - 18 June 2019 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Monday 10 June 2019 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Licensing Panel - 18 June 2019 3 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR    
 
 To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES    
 
 [Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  

 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that particular 

occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chair for that meeting; 
(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons: The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership. 
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different Chair 
and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings. The process 
referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 

4. LICENSING PROCEDURES   (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 Procedure to be followed at an oral hearing. 

 
5. APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR CLUB KTM, 32 

RAILWAY APPROACH, WEALDSTONE, HA3 5AA   (Pages 7 - 70) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director Community 

 
6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



    Agenda Item 4 

Licensing Panel – Licensing Act 2003 
 

 

Procedure For A Review Hearing - Oral Hearing in Public 
 
This document provides a summary of the Panel's procedure for the conduct of this oral hearing 
in public. This procedure is followed during a REVIEW procedure. 

Please note that the Applicant is the party who has requested the Hearing 
 
 

i. Introductions by the Chair of the Panel:  

   - Members 

- Officers and Officers of Responsible Authorities 

- Applicants and Objector(s) 

- the Procedure for the hearing 
 

ii. Presentation of the report (agenda item 6) by Officers of the Relevant 
Authority. 

 
iii. Introduction by the objector(s) of their statement.  Additional material 

may be submitted with the agreement of the Panel and the other party, 
subject to advice by the Council's legal advisor at the time. 

 
iv. Questioning of the objector(s) by: 

  - the applicant  

  - the Panel 
 

v. Presentation by the applicant, or their representative, of their 
statements. Additional material may be submitted with the agreement of 
the Panel and the other party, subject to advice by the Council's legal 
advisor at the time. 

 
vi. Questioning of the applicant by:  

- the objector 

- the Panel 
 

vii. Concluding statement by the applicant. 
 

viii. Concluding statement by objector(s). 
 

ix. The Panel together with its legal advisor and committee clerk withdraw to 
consider of the application.  Should the Panel wish to clarify any point 
with any particular party, all sides are recalled for the questions to be 
asked. 

 

x. The hearing is reconvened for the Panel to announce their decision. 

5

Agenda Item 4
Pages 5 to 6



    Agenda Item 4 
 

Should the application be refused or conditions be placed on the licence the  
Panel must give reasons for this action. 
 
NOTES 
 
 
WITNESSES:  Either side may call witnesses to support their case.  Witnesses 
should have submitted written statements before the hearing which they present 
and on which they may be questioned.  Witnesses introduced at short notice may 
speak with the agreement of the Panel and the other party, subject to advice by 
the Council's legal advisor at the time. 
 
 
ADJOURNMENT:  The Panel may at any time adjourn to a later date for the 
further consideration of an application.  The date and time should be agreed with 
all parties as far as possible. 
 
 

6



 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

LICENSING PANEL 

Date of Meeting: 

 

18 June 2019 

Subject: 

 

Application for review of the premises 
licence for Club KTM, 32 Railway 
Approach, Wealdstone, HA3 5AA 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Paul Walker – Corporate Director – 
Community Directorate 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

Greenhill 
 

Enclosures: 

 

Application for review (appendix 1) 
Location map and image (appendix 2 
and 2a) 
Current premises licence, plan and 
dispersal policy (appendix 3) 
Representations (appendix 4) 
Relevant statutory guidance re 
licensing objectives – (appendix 5)  
Relevant sections of licence review 
guidelines from the licensing policy  
(appendix 6) 

 

Section 1 – Summary 

 

 

An application has been received from an ‘other person’ (i.e. a 
member of the public, not a responsible authority)  to review 
the premises licence for Club KTM, 32 Railway Approach, 
Wealdstone, HA3 5AA, on the grounds of the prevention of 
crime and disorder, public safety and the prevention of public 
nuisance. 
 

 

7

Agenda Item 5
Pages 7 to 70



 

Representations received 

 
 

Representations from other persons 

 
One representation has been received from ‘other persons’, being a member 
of the public (in addition to the application for a review). 
 

Section 2 – Report 

 
1. An application has been made by an other person, who is a member of 

the public, to review the premises licence of Club KTM, 32 Railway 
Approach, Wealdstone, HA3 5AA on the grounds of preventing crime 
and disorder, public safety and the prevention of public nuisance 
(appendix 1).  

 
2. Description of premises 

The premises are located on a busy part of Station Road, opposite the 
Harrow Civic Centre.  The premises comprise a two storey building of 
which both floors are used for the activities of the club. 
 

3. An image of the premises and a location map are provided at appendix 
2. 
 

4. Licensing history 
12 October 2010 – The premises licence granted. 
 

5. 26 May 2017 - The premises licence was transferred and the 
Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) was varied.  The premises 
licence holder and the DPS are Mr Prakash Pradhan  

 
6. 9 August 2017 - an application to vary the premises licence was 

received.  The application sought to extend hours for licensable 
activities as follows:  
 
Live music, recorded music, performance of dance and the sale of 
alcohol: Sunday – Wednesday 12:00 – 02:00 (the following morning), 
and Thursday – Saturday – 12:00 – 04:00 (the following morning) 

From Representations details 
 

The Planning Authority  No representations received 

Health & Safety  No representations received 

Environmental Health  Two representations received 

Trading Standards  No representations received 

Area Child Protection Service No representations received 

London Fire Brigade  No representations received 

Metropolitan Police Representation received 

Licensing authority No representations made 

8



 
Late Night refreshment: Sunday – Wednesday: 23:00 – 02:00 (the 
following morning) and Thursday – Saturday – 23:00 – 04:00 (the 
following morning). 

 
In light of representations received against the application a hearing 
before the licensing Panel was required. The Panel granted the hours 
sought subject to conditions which appear on the current premises 
licence (Appendix 3) 
 

7. 3 January 2018 - A review application was made by the Metropolitan 
Police.  The application alleged the undermining of the prevention of 
crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance and public safety 
objectives. The licensing hearing that considered the application 
resolved that no further steps were to be taken to promote the licensing 
objectives.  The reason for the decision was (in summary) that the 
alleged incident that had been reported as taken place inside the club 
was a false allegation. 
 

8. Details of the application 
Received:  26 April 2019 
The application has been advertised in accordance with the prescribed 
regulations. 

 

9. Representations 
There have been four representations.  Three being from responsible 
authorities and one being from ‘other persons’, being a member of the 
public. See appendix 3.  

 

10. Officer observations in summary 
The application has been submitted to the authority by Ms Daya and 
Mr Uday Patel.  The application alleges that the licensing objectives for 
the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance 
and public safety are being undermined.   
 

11. Two representations have been received from Environmental Health 
Officers.  Mr Norton’s representations concentrates on public safety 
issues and Ms Smith’s representation concentrates on the prevention 
of public nuisance.  The representation from the Metropolitan Police 
sets out the incidents that have been recorded at the premises since 2 
June 2018 due to crime and disorder and anti social behaviour.  The 
application and the representations received from Environmental 
Health and the Metropolitan Police, suggest that the hours for 
licensable activities and hours open to public be reduced and 
conditions be added to the licence to further uphold the objectives.  
The current dispersal policy has been attached to this report (appendix 
3).   
 

12. The representation from the other person – a member of the public – 
expresses concern about the licensing objectives being undermined 
and includes links to videos and photos taken contemporaneously 
when problems have arisen. 

9



 

13. Statutory guidance 
Information from the statutory guidance regarding the licensing 
objectives has been attached to this report. See appendix 4.  
 

14. Licensing policy  
The Panel will bear in mind appendix 1 to the statement of licensing 
policy, attached to this report at appendix 5. The Panel has discretion 
to depart from the guidelines, which are designed with consistency and 
transparency of decision-making in mind. 
 

15. Legal implications 
The Licensing Authority is required to hold a hearing to consider the 
review application and any relevant representations made.  The 
hearing must be held in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005.  
 

16. The Licensing Panel is required to give appropriate weight to the 
review application, representations (including supporting information) 
presented by all the parties, the Guidance issued pursuant to section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the Council’s statement of licensing 
policy and the steps (if any) that are appropriate to promote the four 
licensing objectives.  

 

17. Having considered those relevant matters, the Licensing Panel  can 
take such of the following steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives – 
 
a. to modify the conditions of the licence; 

b. to exclude any of the licensable activities from the scope of 
the licence; 

c. to remove the designated premises supervisor;  

d. to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; 

e. to revoke the licence; 

For this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any 
of them are altered or omitted or any new condition added. 

If the Panel takes a step mentioned in a or b of paragraph 17 
above, it can specify that the modification or exclusion is to have 
effect for a period up to three months if it considers this to be 
appropriate.   

 

18. It should be noted that – 

a. clear reasons must be given for the decision; and 
 

b. any additional or modified conditions should be practicable and 
enforceable. 
 

10



19. the applicant for the review, the premises licence holder and any 
person who made relevant representations would have the right of 
appeal to a magistrates’ court on one of the grounds provided in 
schedule 5 to the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

20. In addition to determining the application in accordance with the 
legislation, Members must have regard to the – 

 
a. common law rules of natural justice (i.e. ensuring a fair and 

unbiased hearing etc.); 
 

b. provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998; 
 

c. Considerations in section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 
 

21. The Panel must also act appropriately with regard to the European 
Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental 
Freedoms implemented under the Human Rights Act 1998, particularly 
articles 6 (relating to the right to a fair trial); article 8 (protection of 
private and family life); and article 1 of the First Protocol (protection of 
property).     

 
22. As per paragraph 20.b. above, the Panel must consider section 17 of 

the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 which states: 
 

‘without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on it, it 
shall be the duty of each authority to which this section 
applies to exercise its various functions with due regard to 
the likely effect of the exercise of those functions on, and 
the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime 
and disorder in its area.’ 

 

Financial Implications 
 

23. There are no financial implications.  

 
Appeals 

 
24. If any party is aggrieved with the decision of the licensing panel on 

one of the grounds set out in schedule 5 to the Licensing Act 2003, 
they can appeal to a Magistrates’ Court within 21 days from 
notification of the decision.  

 

  

11



 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 

 

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name: Jessie Man X  Chief Financial Officer 

  
Date: 5 June 2019  

   

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name:  Andrew Lucas X  Monitoring Officer 

 
Date:  4 June 2019 

   
 

 

 
 

   
 

Name:  Paul Walker X  Corporate Director 

  
Date: 3 June 2019  

   

 
 

 

Ward Councillors notified: 

 

 

Yes 
 

 
 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 

 
 
Contact: Richard Le-Brun, Head of Community and Public Protection, Ext. 
6267 

 
 

Background Papers:   
Revised guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 
2018) 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-
revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003 
 
Licensing Act 2003: 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents 
 

 

12

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents


Harrow City Council 
 

Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises certificate under the 
Licensing Act 2003 

 
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

 
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. 
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure 
that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary. 
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.  
 
I Daya Patel 
  (Insert name of applicant) 
apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51 / apply for the review of a club 
premises certificate under section 87 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in 
Part 1 below  
 

Part 1 – Premises or club premises details   

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
Club KTM 
32 Railway Approach 
 

Post town   Harrow Post code (if known)  HA3 5AA 

 

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if known) 
Prakash Pradhan 

 

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known)  
LN/000003641/2017/5 

 
 
Part 2 - Applicant details  

 
I am 
 

 
Please tick  yes 

 
1) an individual, body or business which is not a responsible  
authority (please read guidance note 1, and complete (A)  
or (B) below) 

  

 

 

2) a responsible authority (please complete (C) below)  

 

3) a member of the club to which this application relates  
(please complete (A) below) 

    

APPENDIX 1

13



 
 
(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable) 
 
Please tick  yes 
 
Mr  Mrs  Miss  Ms  Other title    
[...]
y- and it is 
reasonable to assume that the behaviour of wandering into roads with 
moving  traffic, and the piggy back in a roadway is linked to alcohol 
consumption on the premises. 

 

39



 There are vehicle movements associated with departing patrons, that 
are illegal and unsafe.   

 
 There’s been Police attendance in the area on 3 separate occasions 

indicating that patron behaviour, and so safety, was not being 
effectively managed- as does the apparent fight captured in video 
footage.  
 

The Guidance notes (see Para 2.7 reproduced at Annex 1),  
‘There will be occasions when a public safety condition could incidentally 
benefit a person’s health more generally, but it should not be the purpose of a 
condition. Nonetheless, the potential impact on Children residing in the area 
of being aware of the need for Police to be called to their residential 
environment, of blue lights flashing through their curtains, loud voices, people 
screaming merits note and consideration.  
 
2.4.3 Developing recommendations for this Representation 
 
I note that Police Representation (their ref: 109QA/19/2548), 
recommendations include (my paraphrasing):   
 

 Reductions of hours open to the public to 2am Friday, Saturday, 
Sunday; 1am Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday. 

 
 Ceasing the sale of alcohol 1 hour prior to closing. 

 
 Background music and lighting levels used to aid gradual dispersal 

 
 Barring patrons that have been problematic.  

 
 Dispersal Policy to include proactive patrols of surrounding and 

opposite roads by stewards in high visibility Clothing for 1 hour after the 
premises closes.   
 

All of these appear consistent with promoting Public Safety; I do not consider 
that there should be any variation of those recommended hours except for 
New Year’s Eves. 
 
Dispersal and related Public safety 
 
The Club’s existing dispersal Policy - required under the Club’s current 
Prevention of Nuisance Condition - requires revisiting and expanding
[...]

paragraphs 2.12-2.13, and Chapter 10; and  
• Considering the use of CCTV in and around the premises (as noted in 
paragraph 2.3 above, this may also assist with promoting the crime and disorder 
objective).  

42



2.9 The measures that are appropriate to promote public safety will vary between 
premises and the matters listed above may not apply in all cases.  
 
2.10 Licence holders should make provision to ensure that premises users safely 
leave their premises. Measures that may assist include:  
• Providing information on the premises of local taxi companies who can provide 
safe transportation home; and  
• Ensuring adequate lighting outside the premises, particularly on paths leading to 
and from the premises and in car parks. 

 
Safe capacities  
 
2.12 “Safe capacities” should only be imposed where appropriate for the 
promotion of public safety or the prevention of disorder on the relevant premises. 
For example, if a capacity has been imposed through other legislation, it would 
be inappropriate to reproduce it in a premises licence. Indeed, it would also be 
wrong to lay down conditions which conflict with other legal requirements. 
However, if no safe capacity has been imposed through other legislation, a 
responsible authority may consider it appropriate for a new capacity to be 
attached to the premises which would apply at any material time when the 
licensable activities are taking place and make representations to that effect. For 
example, in certain circumstances, capacity limits may be appropriate in 
preventing disorder, as overcrowded venues can increase the risks of crowds 
becoming frustrated and hostile.  

2.13 The permitted capacity is a limit on the number of persons who may be on 
the premises at any time, following a recommendation by the relevant fire and 
rescue authority under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005. For any 
application for a premises licence or club premises certificate for premises 
without an existing
[...]
hedule, to set out the steps to be 

taken to protect children from harm when on the premises. 

2.27 Conditions, where they are appropriate, should reflect the licensable activities taking 

place on the premises. In addition to the mandatory condition regarding age verification, 

other conditions relating to the protection of children from harm can include: 

•  restrictions on the hours when children may be present; 

•  restrictions or exclusions on the presence of children under certain ages when 

particular specified activities are taking place; 

•  restrictions on the parts of the premises to which children may have access; 

•  age restrictions (below 18); 

•  restrictions or exclusions when certain activities are taking place; 

•  requirements for an accompanying adult (including for example, a combination of 

requirements which provide that children under a particular age must be 

accompanied by an adult); and 

•  full exclusion of people under 18 from the premises when any licensable activities are 

taking place. 

2.28 Please see also Chapter 10 for details about the Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory 

Licensing Conditions) Order 2010. 

2.29 Licensing authorities should give considerable weight to representations about child 

protection matters. In addition to the responsible authority whose functions relate 

directly to child protection, the Director of Public Health may also have access to 

relevant evidence to inform such representations. These representations may include, 

amongst other things, the use of health data about the harms that alcohol can cause to 

underage drinkers. Where a responsible authority, or other person, presents evidence to 

the licensing authority linking specific premises with harms to children (such as 

ambulance data or emergency department attendances by persons under 18 years old 

with alcohol- related illnesses or injuries) this evidence should be considered, and the 

licensing authority should also conside

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 Licensing Panel - 18 June 2019 - 32 - 

 
 
 

LICENSING PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

18 JUNE 2019 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Angella Murphy-Strachan 
   
Councillors: * Sarah Butterworth  

 
* Stephen Wright 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
 

32. Appointment of Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Angella Murphy-Strachan be appointed Chair of 
the Licensing Panel Hearing. 
 

33. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

34. Minutes   
 
(See Note at conclusion of these minutes). 
 

35. Licensing Procedures   
 
The Chair asked the Panel Members, officers, Responsible Authorities and 
other attendees at the meeting to introduce themselves and then outlined the 
procedure for the conduct of an oral hearing, which was set out in the agenda. 
 



 

- 33 -  Licensing Panel - 18 June 2019 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

36. Application for review of the premises licence for Club KTM, 32 Railway 
Approach, Wealdstone, HA3 5AA   
 
In attendance: 
 
Legal Adviser: Laurie Marks 
Licensing Officer: 
 

Ash Waghela 

Applicant: Nabil Freeman 
Daya and Uday Patel 

Relevant Representations: 
 

 

Environmental Health David Norton 
Jo Smith 

Metropolitan Police 
 

PC Darren Cowley 

Present:  
Representing Licence Holder Duncan Craig 
Licence holder and DPS Prakash Pradhan 
Club KTM Director A Thakure 
Head of Club KTM security Mr Dean 
Licensing Consultant Mr Panchal 
 
The Licensing Panel carefully considered all relevant information including 
 

 Written and oral representations by all the parties; 

 The Licensing Act 2003 and the steps that were appropriate to promote 
the licensing objectives;  

 The Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(2018 being the most recent); 

 Harrow Council’s Licensing Policy;  

 Human Rights Act 1998 

 The considerations in s.17 of the Crime and disorder Act 1998 
 
Members of the Panel also took into consideration the following, full details of 
which were set out in the Decision Notice sent to all interested parties: 
 
The Panel found that the licensee had failed to uphold the licensing objectives 
of public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the prevention of crime 
and disorder. 
 
The Panel considered that the proposed reduction in weekday hours 
proposed by the licence holder would not be sufficient to deal with the 
problem.  Significant reductions in the hours were necessary to prevent or 
reduce alcohol-related incidents.  But the Panel did not consider that it was 
necessary, on top of this and the new and modified conditions, to cease 
licensable activities 60 minutes before closing (as proposed by responsible 
authorities) rather than 30 minutes (as currently). 
 



 

Licensing Panel - 18 June 2019 - 34 -  

The Panel agreed that the dispersal policy needed to be improved and the 
relevant condition tightened to ensure this. 
 
The Panel found that, although the issue of the number of patrons had 
implications beyond fire safety, there was no evidential basis for reducing it 
below its current figure unless the fire officer found it necessary to do so.  The 
Panel considered that the other relevant issues could be addressed by the 
tighter dispersal policy (which would require the agreement of both the police 
and the licensing authority). 
 

In addition to the above the Panel agreed to add the new conditions conceded 
or proposed by the licence holder, except as to CCTV as the Panel noted that 
the licence already specified that the CCTV system must be “comprehensive” 
and “to the satisfaction of the Metropolitan Police”, so any current deficiencies 
are required to be dealt with between the police and the licence holder. 
 
RESOLVED:  To take the following steps in relation to the premises, as 
appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. 
 

Modify the times and conditions of the licence as follows: 
 

1. Change the hours open to the public to the following: 
 
 Sunday 00:00 – 02:30 12:00 – 0:00 
 Monday 00:00 – 01:30 12:00 – 0:00 
 Tuesday 00:00 – 01:30 12:00 – 0:00 
 Wednesday 00:00 – 01:30 12:00 – 0:00 
 Thursday 00:00 – 01:30 12:00 – 0:00 
 Friday 00:00 – 01:30 12:00 – 0:00 
 Saturday 00:00 – 02:30 12:00 – 0:00 
  

2. Changes the times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable 
activities to the following: 

 
 Late night refreshment 
 Sunday 00:00 – 02:00 23:00 – 0:00 
 Monday 00:00 – 01:00 23:00 – 0:00 
 Tuesday 00:00 – 01:00 23:00 – 0:00 
 Wednesday 00:00 – 01:00 23:00 – 0:00 
 Thursday 00:00 – 01:00 23:00 – 0:00 
 Friday 00:00 – 01:00 23:00 – 0:00 
 Saturday 00:00 – 02:00 23:00 – 0:00 
 
 All other licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 Sunday 00:00 – 02:00 12:00 – 0:00 
 Monday 00:00 – 01:00 12:00 – 0:00 
 Tuesday 00:00 – 01:00 12:00 – 0:00 
 Wednesday 00:00 – 01:00 12:00 – 0:00 
 Thursday 00:00 – 01:00 12:00 – 0:00 
 Friday 00:00 – 01:00 12:00 – 0:00 
 Saturday 00:00 – 02:00 12:00 – 0:00 
 



 

- 35 -  Licensing Panel - 18 June 2019 

3. Remove the extension of opening hours and licensable activities during 
British Summer Time. 

 
4. On the holidays and other special days when the current licence 

provides for later hours, opening hours to end at 03:30 and all licensable 
activities to end at 03:00. 
 

5. Add the following conditions: 
 

 The Premises must employ the Scannet electronic identification 
system (or an alternative electronic identification system if agreed 
in writing with an Harrow Police Licensing Officer in advance).  All 
customers must have their identity verified using the system before 
entry, except at times agreed in advance in writing by the Police 
Licensing Officer. 

 

 Any faults with the electronic identification system shall be repaired 
as soon as possible and in any case within two working days after 
which time, if the system is still inoperative no licensable activities 
shall take place until the fault is rectified or an alternative system 
agreed with Harrow Police Licensing Officer. 

 

 The Designated Premises Supervisor must ensure that all data 
recorded on the Scannet (or alternative electronic identification) 
system is kept for at least 31 days and not deleted during that 
period. 

 

 Data recorded by the Scannet (or alternative electronic 
identification) system shall be made immediately available upon 
request by the Police providing that such request is in connection 
with the prevention or detection of crime. 

 

 The Premises must implement a “Challenge 25” policy whereby all 
customers who appear to be under 25 must produce photographic 
identification in the form of a passport, driving licence or Proof of 
Age Scheme (P.A.S.S) approved identification before being 
allowed to enter the Premises whilst licensable activities are taking 
place. 

 

 All events to take place at the premises shall be announced on a 
publicly accessible website at least seven days in advance. 

 
6. Modify existing conditions as follows: 

 

 In the conditions under “Staff Training”, add the following words to 
the end of condition (1):  “Such training shall be given to all staff at 
least once every six months.” 

 

 In the conditions under “Customer Dispersal”, delete condition (3) 
and in its place insert the following new condition (3):  “The 
Designated Premises Supervisor shall be responsible for 



 

Licensing Panel - 18 June 2019 - 36 -  

implementing a dispersal management plan agreed (and revised 
from time to time) with the Harrow Police Licensing Officer and the 
Licensing Authority.  The dispersal management plan shall address 
issues including but not limited to the safety of customers, noise, 
traffic management and the safety and amenity of local residents 
including children.  The Designated Premises Supervisor will also 
ensure that at least five licensed door supervisors, of whom at least 
two shall be trained as traffic marshals, remain on duty outside the 
Premises from at least one hour before the Premises close until at 
least 30 minutes after the Premises close to assist with dispersal of 
persons and vehicles from the Premises and the vicinity of the 
Premises.” 

 

 In the conditions under “Public Safety”: 
 
o In condition (1) delete all words after “any one time” and in their 

place insert the words “(excluding staff) shall not exceed 280 or 
the safe capacity of the venue as determined by the fire brigade 
pursuant to condition (5) of this section, whichever is lower.” 
 

o add a new condition (5) as follows: “A copy of the premises fire 
risk assessment, approved by the fire brigade, shall be supplied 
to the Police and the licensing authority stating the safe capacity 
of the venue as determined by the fire brigade”. 

 
o In Condition (2) delete all words after “to new customers after” 

and in their place add “one hour before the Premises close”. 
 
Reasons:  As detailed in the Decision Notice sent to all interested parties. 
 
This determination in accordance with section 52(11) of the Licensing Act 
2003 does not take effect:  
 
(a) Until the end of the period given for appealing against the decision, or 
(b) If the decision is appealed against, the disposal of the appeal. 
 
Right to appeal  
Any party aggrieved with the decision of the Licensing Panel on one or more 
of the grounds set out in Schedule 5 to the Licensing Act 2003 may appeal to 
the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of notification of this decision.  
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.50 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR ANGELLA MURPHY-STRACHAN 
Chair 
 



 

- 37 -  Licensing Panel - 18 June 2019 

[Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  
 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that 

particular occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chair for that 
meeting; 

(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons:  The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership.  
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different 
Chair and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings. 
The process referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


